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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please quer to : — . '
File No. Memphis, Tennessee
| February 6, 1970

RE: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

, : By letter dated January 28, 1970, John A. Parker,
Clerk of the Supreme Court, State of Tennessee, furnished a
copy of a letter which had been forwarded by him to Mr. Robert C,
Cole, Veterans Administration Hospital, Chillicothe, Ohio.

- This letter is set forth as follows:

"January 28, 1970

"Mr. Robert C, Cole
Veterans Hospital
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601

Re: STATE OF TENNESSEE
~ vsS.
JAMES EARL RAY
Shelby County - Murder

"Dear Sir:

"] have received your letter addressed to the Supreme
Court of Tennessee dated January 27, 1970, but postmarked
January 26, 1970, at Chillicothe, 0h10.

"Inasmuch as you claim to have been with James Earl
Ray before he was supposed to have shot Martin Luther
King, I am relaying copies ot your letter of January 27th
to appropriate investigative and prosecutive agencies who
have a possible interest in this matter.

"Yours truly,

/s) John A, Parker

: Clerk of the Court

cc: Hon. David M. Pack
Attorney General of Tennessee
Supreme Court Bldg.
Nashville, Tenn. 37219 (Encl.)
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Re: Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.
-2 |

"ec: Hon. Phil M. Canale, Jr.
District Attorney General
Shelby County Court House
Memphis, Tenn. 38101 (Encl.)

Hon., Ross W. Dyer, Chief Justice
Supreme Court of Tennessee
Halls, Tenn. 38040 (Encl.) (Info)

Mr. Harry J. Morgan, SAC

Federal Bureau of Investigation

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Bldg.
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (Encl.)

Mr. Robert G, Jensen, SAC
F, B, I, “
841 Federal Office Bldg.
Memphis, Tenn. 38103 (Encl.)

Gov. Buford Ellington

State Capitol
Nashville, Tenn. 37219 (Encl.)”

As an enclosure to the above-quoted lefter, Mr . PARKER
furnished a Xerox of a letter which he had received from Robert C,
Cole dated January 27, 1970, This letter is set forth hereafter:

"January 27, 1970

"Dear Sir:

"I was very sad and disappointed, when you
denied James Earl Ray a new trial, I can see now,
very clearly that you and the people of the State ot
Tennessee and the Federal Government are afraid or
the truth. You are afraid of trouble from negroes,
it the truth is told. I was with James Earl Ray, before
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Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

"he was suppose to have shot Martin Luther King.
Under circumstances, that will prove a giant
conspiracy, by many people to kill Martim King.
I told the Cincinnati, Ohio FBI Office about Ray
the first part or May 1968. Governor Ellington
of Tennessee also knows my story. I told Judge
William Preston Battle my story about 2 weeks
before Ray's trial and everything went wrong for
- him. Because you people are afraid of the truth
to be told. I believe that Ray deserves a new
trial with me as a witness. I hope to hear from
you soon, if you are not too cowardly to answer.

"Yours truly,

/s/ Robert C, Cole"

On December 4, 1968, PHIL M, CANALE, JR., District Attorney,
Shelby County, Tennessee, advised the Memphis Office of the FBI
that Judge W, PRESTON BATTLE (who was Presiding Judge in th1s matter)
reported the following information to him:

At approximately 1 a.m. on December 4, 1968, Judge BATTLE
received a telephone call at his residence from a person who identified
himself as ROBERT CLAYTON COLE of 1037 North Second Street, Hamilton,
Ohio, Telephone 1-513-895-9878, COLE reportedly told Judge BATTLE
that on January 5, 1968, he was with RAY in Winchester, Virginia,
traveling in a truck. A red Volkswagen with red license plates was
following the truck. According to COLE, RAY had killed a Negro who
was a known communist and whom Mr. J, EDGAR HOOVER had called a liar.
COLE stated he was interested in seeing that RAY gets a fair trial.

Mr. CANALE further advised that Judge BATTLE stated in his
opinion COLE at the time he taliked to Judge BATTLE on the telephone
was under the influence of alcohol or something else, or could
possibly have been a mental case.
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_Re: Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

SR

'f;; On June _ 24 1968 ROBERT CLAYTON COLE was interviewed

"*.by representatives of the Cin01nnat1 Office of the FBI. COLE at that

* time was located at an. address of 137 North Second Street, Hamllton, ,_;
- Ohio. --During the course: of the 1nterv1ew, ROBERT CLAYTON COLE -

'._adv1sed ‘he was'a chronic alcohol1o who received a $79.00 per - month

pension check from the U, S, Government from a non-service-connectéd
1n3ury. -He' also stated he has received this money since about ’
1956, after hav1ng been ‘discharged from the service due to extreme

i nervousness.' He claimed no employment on a regular basis since-

~ about 1956 and also claimed he had received 100% disability payment
from the Social Security Administration since he is unable to -
work due to nervousness. He stated he had been in the Veterans -

L Hospital at Cincinnati,. Ohio, on two occasions for nervousness and
~ his ‘alcoholic: problem. - He also said that he had been committed on
. one occasion to the Longview Mental Hospital at Cincinnati, Ohio.

~ In addition, COLE advised he had been confined at the Veterans .
" Hospital at Chllllcothe, Ohlo, approx1mately thlrty tlmes for the ..

| - same reason.

'“Lw?thls story

A

After furnlshlng th1s background 1nformat1on he furn1shed

L Around 12/25/67 he began to drink heavily, and around
'1/2/68 after being drunk for approximately 6 days, he went to =~
.Clncinnatl, Ohio, and obtalned a room at the Fort Washington Hotel.

He had recemved his $79 check from the Government on 1/2/68, and after
~arriving at Cincinnati, he continued to drink heavily at the Bayhouse

l“'Tavern., On approx1mately 1/3/68, he was still drunk and had spent all

of his money and spent that nlght in the Newport’, Kentucky Jail in

o protective custody. He was released on 1/4/68, and again returned

dnto the Bayhorse Tavern where he 'bummed' more drlnks. He met: an

””“’ﬂjFNU MURPHY, whom he had known at the VA Hospital at Chillicothe,

" and’ MURPHY 1nv1ted him to go to Richmond, V1rg1n1a Where he knew
a woman that would reportedly take care of them. e

D They left Cin01nnat1, 0h10, on 1/4/68 in an old whité_~
Ford which belonged to. MURPHY It was cold and snowing heavily,
and the car's heater’ was inoperative. When they reached the vicinity -

- of W1nchester? V1rg1n1a, COLE got out of the venicle because he was },f"

l”*‘cold MURPHY contlnued on towards R1chmond in the automoblle.
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Re: . AQSaééihation of Martin'Luther‘Kihé,”Jr;

COLE attempted to "bum" whlskey at Wlnchester
Virginia, but was unsuccessful, and began to hltchhlke at
- the outsk1rts of town., He was picked up by a white male
driving a semi- ‘tractor and trailer, which was freshly painted
- a dark-green: This truck had lettering on the cab doors, but
. he could recall no further detalxs about the vehicle. a

: -On 1/5/68 he was r1d1ng in this vehlcle toward Rlchmond
V1rg1n1a ‘and was asleep.- He felt the driver ‘shaking him, and
when he was fully awake, he realized that the ‘driver was very
upset and was saylng'"hand me the gun" as he pointed toward a
small green overnight bag on the seat of the cab. COLE handed
him annickel plated .45 automatic with black handles and the
driver, who was very upset, stated he had Just seen a car load
of Negroes pass the truck and he was going to 'get him some
- nigger bait." THe driver calmed down shortly thereafter, and

- they stopped at a truck stop where COLE attempted to call, on a
collect basis, his sister at Hamilton, Ohio, to obtain funds. "His
sister would not accept the call. The driver oif the vehicle stated
he was from Ca11forn1a and was go1ng to Jacksonv111e, Florlda.

| COLE got out ot the truck at the outsklrts of Rlchmond
Virginia, and took a bus to. his brother's residence at Highland

"-vSpr1ngs,‘V1rg1n1a, and there obtained his Social Securlty check,

which was being . mailed to him in care of his brother. The following
night he was jailed on drunk charges at Richmond, Virginia, and

on approx1mate1y 1/7/68 returned to the Clncinnatl,_Ohlo, area

| by train. . Lo |

. In Apr11 1968, he was confined to theVA Hospital at
fChllllCOthe, Ohio, and while there observed photographs ot JAMES
- EARL RAY, which appeared in the Newsweek Magazine. He immediately
'recognlzed ‘RAY as the driver ot the green truck, with whom he
',;had ridden on approx1mate1y 1/3/68 ’ . :

- ‘, He obtalned his - release from the hOSpltal W1thout
m@mentloning thls to any otfielals.v .

On 6/21/68 or 6/22/68 exact ddle not recalled by COLE
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Re: Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.
T

By letter dated February 5, 1970, JOHN A, PARKER,
- Clerk of the Supreme Court, State of Tennessee, furnished a
copy of a letter which he had forwarded to the Agent in Charge,
FBI Office, Cincinnati, Ohio. This letter is set forth hereafter:

"Dear Sir:

"Under date of January 28, 1970, I disseminated copies
of a letter from Robert C, Cole, Veterans Hospital, Chilli-
cothe, Ohio, wherein Cole claimed to have information
concerning James Earl Ray, the convicted slayer of Martin
Luther King.

"On February 4, 1970, I received another letter from
Robert C, Cole dated January 30, 1970, copies of which 1
am enclosing for your information.

"Very truly yours,

/s/ John A. Parker
John A, Parker
Clerk of the Court

"JAP:br
Enclosure

"ec: Honorable David M. Pack
Attorney General of Tennessee
Supreme Court Bldg. | .
Nashville, Tenn. 37219 (Encl.)

Hon. Phil M. Canale, Jr.
District Attorney General
Shelby County Court House
Memphis, Tenn, 38101 (Encl.)

Hon. Ross W. Dyer, C, J,

Supreme Court of Tennessee
Halls, Tenn. 38040 (Enc.l)(Info)
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,;;;Mr Robert G. Jensen, SAC
- 1.841 Federal office Bldg.' L o
'*;'Memphls Tenn 38103 (Enc 1) B

'?} Gov. Buford Elllngton
-State Capitol .
umashv1lle, Tenn. 37219 (Encl )

R As an enclosure to the letter from Mr PARKER, there
was a 1etter ‘dated January 30, 1970, which had been: prepared by
ROBERT C, COLE, Veterans Hbs1ta1 Chllllcothe, Ohlo. This letter
is set out hereafter~v"» ;| ST,

4 “linjan; 30, 1970
quﬁtw"Dear Mr Parker

%r:"; ‘I was very glad to receive your letter you Wrote e
- ﬁto me January 28, I got it today. . I see that you are &

v very. dedicated person. At least you were concerned enough to
+ . take notice of my letter and information, Only Attorney B
. 37 B. Stoner has written to me in this case, I talked :

. to Robert W, Hill, Jr. over the phone,’ who is Mr. Ray's

" ‘othey lawyer. We agreed with each. other.r He said his

. mail was being tampered with, since he took this case.
”“;5vMy«ma11 ‘also has been tampered with, Since, I told the
. FBF in- Cln01nnat1, Ohio the first part of ‘May 1968, Now,

:I also wrote to the. Shelby County Legal Aid Soc1ety and .
‘the Prosecutor's Offlce in Memphis.. And Governor Buford
'ny111ngton of the State of Tennessee. I was very furious
- from.their reactions.’ Exceptlonally the FBI's reaction
- and the rest ot them except Mr. Ray's lawyers. The FBI
“told me to go to Church and pray. And the rfest of them

- hid .themselves and wouldn't write or answer me, If I -
';&kcan -be of anymore a551stance to you let me knaw rlght away.,

B I only want Mr. Ray to have a honest to goodness fair S

_ffchance and the truth to come out. If Mr. Ray deserves a
o <. new trial then I Want to know for sure tnat he gets one.,

*;fAnd ‘not a bunch of wishy washy run around.-  You are free

- to write to .me at" anyt1me I will close for now., Lots

1of good luCK to you., T o :

‘5-8-;
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Re:. Assa551natlon ox Mart1n Luthér7Kiﬁgi Jr.
-9~ . L o g

w‘(.t.

"Yours truly,

*/s/'Robert.C.féole
. Veterans Hospital:
- Chillicothe, ' Ohio"

This document contains neither recommendations
- ‘nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property
ot the FBI ‘'and is loaned to your agency; it and
- its contents are not to be distributed out31de
‘your agency | S ,
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~ Brushy ]
' prison became a maximum
‘security unit for the state
last September, and Flood
' says that plans are being
formulated to set up some
kind of prison industry at the
_facxhty
~ At present, there is little
available. for the prisoners
except: work in the laundry,
and-work - details in the din-
 .ing room, the prison library,
--and doing maintenance work
-around the prison: ;
Flood said that a shoe
- manufacturing industry is
being considered for the Pet-
‘ros facility.

U.S. District Court Judge
William E. Miller ordered
the liberalized work pro-
gram. for Ray after the pris-
oner complained bitterly
about his treatment. He said,
“among other things, that his
treatment constituted cruel
and inhuman punishment.

Ray quit the program
March 4 and sent a series of
- blistering lettersto state of-
ficials complammg of ha-
rassment.

Among his dutles at the
- prison were painting the cor-
ridors and helping serve oth-
er prisoners food. -

Ray  complained of con-
stant ~ interruptions during
his work. Prison officials
said they could understand
- the complaining but that no
other prisoners were allowed
to be in the corridor when
Ray was there. : =

Ray was transferred to
Nashville from: Memphis
March 11, one day after he
pleaded guilty. to the ng
assassmatxon '

. “ »,,,,‘—‘?‘
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